PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5925787

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT |
| SEQUENCE: | 1 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---|----------------|
| CIT BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT | 01/23/2020 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | HCT ASIA LIMITED | |
|---|------------------|--|
| Street Address: 322 DES VOEUX ROAD CENTRAL | | |
| Internal Address: 23/F, WEST EXCHANGE TOWER | | |
| City: | SHEUNG WAN | |
| State/Country: | HONG KONG | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 50

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 7955014 |
| Patent Number: | 9039314 |
| Patent Number: | 8678222 |
| Patent Number: | 9345306 |
| Patent Number: | 9215919 |
| Patent Number: | 9725828 |
| Application Number: | 15646957 |
| Patent Number: | D803575 |
| Patent Number: | 8671499 |
| Patent Number: | 9138044 |
| Patent Number: | 8464731 |
| Patent Number: | D685527 |
| Patent Number: | 8408218 |
| Patent Number: | 8025067 |
| Patent Number: | 8047214 |
| Patent Number: | 8006707 |
| Patent Number: | 8550738 |
| Patent Number: | D585602 |
| Patent Number: | 8534948 |
| | |

PATENT REEL: 051682 FRAME: 0386

505878962

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 8556528 |
| Patent Number: | D643294 |
| Patent Number: | 8517622 |
| Patent Number: | 8360998 |
| Patent Number: | 8944712 |
| Patent Number: | 8561241 |
| Patent Number: | D631666 |
| Patent Number: | D658385 |
| Patent Number: | 8360078 |
| Patent Number: | 8726914 |
| Patent Number: | D639664 |
| Patent Number: | D655866 |
| Patent Number: | D655865 |
| Patent Number: | 8967897 |
| Patent Number: | D656831 |
| Patent Number: | D697800 |
| Patent Number: | 8850652 |
| Patent Number: | 9326595 |
| Patent Number: | 8721210 |
| Patent Number: | 9289048 |
| Application Number: | 15054236 |
| Patent Number: | 9345307 |
| Patent Number: | 9642440 |
| Application Number: | 15589571 |
| Patent Number: | 9565920 |
| Application Number: | 15394075 |
| Patent Number: | 7883287 |
| Patent Number: | 8292535 |
| Patent Number: | 9016968 |
| Patent Number: | 9833055 |
| Application Number: | 15830905 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(800)494-7512 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

202.370.4750 Phone:

ipteam@cogencyglobal.com Email:

Correspondent Name: JOANNA MCCALL

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130

PATENT

REEL: 051682 FRAME: 0387

| Address Line 2: COG | ENCY GLOBAL INC. | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| Address Line 4: WAS | HINGTON, D.C. 20005 | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1178923 | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | ASHLEY MIN JOO KIM | | | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Ashley Min Joo Kim/ | | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/23/2020 | | | |
| Total Attachments: 6 | | | | |
| source=CIT - HCT Asia - Patent Releas | source=CIT - HCT Asia - Patent Release w cover#page2.tif | | | |
| source=CIT - HCT Asia - Patent Releas | e w cover#page3.tif | | | |
| source=CIT - HCT Asia - Patent Releas | source=CIT - HCT Asia - Patent Release w cover#page4.tif | | | |
| source=CIT - HCT Asia - Patent Release w cover#page5.tif | | | | |
| source=CIT - HCT Asia - Patent Release w cover#page6.tif | | | | |
| source=CIT - HCT Asia - Patent Release w cover#page7.tif | | | | |

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT ("<u>Termination and Release</u>"), dated as of January 23, 2020, is made by CIT BANK, N.A., as administrative agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") in favor of HCT ASIA LIMITED (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security and Pledge Agreement (as defined below), the Credit and Guaranty Agreement (as defined in the Security and Pledge Agreement) or the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of December 29, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security and Pledge Agreement"), the Grantor executed a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of December 29, 2017 (the "Patent Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 2, 2018 at Reel 044985, Frame 0752, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in the Patent Collateral, including the issued patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the Grantor has satisfied in full its obligations under the Credit Agreement, the Security and Pledge Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement and requests a release of the security interest in the Patent Collateral granted thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate the Patent Security Agreement and terminate and release its security interest in the Patent Collateral, including the issued patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and to reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to Grantor, as provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Administrative Agent, for itself and for the benefit of the Secured Parties, hereby irrevocably terminates the Patent Security Agreement and irrevocably discharges, terminates and releases its Lien on and security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including those issued patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A.
- 2. The Administrative Agent hereby assigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Administrative Agent, any

and all of the Administrative Agent's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including those issued patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>.

- 3. The Administrative Agent agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver all further documents and do all such other acts as may be reasonably required or desirable to carry out the purposes of this Termination and Release, including to effect the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest contemplated hereby.
- 4. The Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable government authority record this Termination and Release.
- 5. This Termination and Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of New York and shall be binding upon the parties' representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.

[signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

CIT BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:____ Name:

Its:

.

Jeff Ameen Vice President

SCHEDULE A TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

| Status | Title | Owner Name | Арр | File Date | Pat |
|---------|---|--------------|------------|------------|-----------|
| | | | Number | | Number |
| Granted | DISPENSER WITH MOVING ASSEMBLY WITH ENCASED VALVE | HCT Asia LTD | 12/270,340 | 11/13/2008 | 7,955,014 |
| Granted | DISPSENSER WITH REMOVABLE HEAD | HCT Asia LTD | 12/263,228 | 10/31/2008 | 9,039,314 |
| Granted | AIRTIGHT COMPACT | HCT Asia LTD | 12/772,109 | 04/30/2010 | 8,678,222 |
| Granted | AIRTIGHT COMPACT | HCT Asia LTD | 14/028,975 | 09/17/2013 | 9,345,306 |
| Granted | COSMETIC DISPENSER WITH ROLLER APPLICATOR | HCT Asia LTD | 12/861,611 | 08/23/2010 | 9,215,919 |
| Granted | BRUSH WITH MAGNETIC FILAMENTS | HCT Asia LTD | 13/209,187 | 08/12/2011 | 9,725,828 |
| Pending | BRUSH WITH MAGNETIC FILAMENTS | HCT Asia LTD | 15/646,957 | 07/11/2017 | |
| Granted | BRUSH WITH SLIDABLE CAP | HCT Asia LTD | 29/382,274 | 12/30/2010 | D803575 |
| Granted | COSMETIC BRUSH SYSTEMS WITH COUPLED CAPS | HCT Asia LTD | 13/292,654 | 11/09/2011 | 8,671,499 |
| Granted | COSMETIC BRUSH SYSTEMS WITH COUPLED CAPS | HCT Asia LTD | 14/216,672 | 03/17/2014 | 9,138,044 |
| Granted | COSMETIC COMPACT WITH TWISTABLE LID | HCT Asia LTD | 13/366,102 | 02/03/2012 | 8,464,731 |
| Granted | COSMETIC COMPACT WITH TWISTABLE LID | HCT Asia LTD | 29/412,534 | 02/03/2012 | D685,527 |
| Granted | APPLICATOR WITH EXTENDABLE IMPLEMENT | HCT Asia LTD | 12/976,772 | 12/22/2010 | 8,408,218 |
| Granted | COMPRESSION SIFTERS | HCT Asia LTD | 12/022,062 | 01/29/2008 | 8025067 |
| Granted | POWDER PUFF DISPENSER WITH FLOW-THROUGH GASKET | HCT Asia LTD | 12/172,145 | 07/11/2008 | 8047214 |
| Granted | ROTATING DIAL SIFTER | HCT Asia LTD | 12/022,070 | 01/29/2008 | 8006707 |
| Granted | FLOW-THROUGH DISPENSER WITH HELICAL ACTUATION | HCT Asia LTD | 12/200,708 | 08/28/2008 | 8550738 |
| Granted | INDIVIDUAL REFILL FOR A CUSTOMIZABLE COMPACT | HCT Asia LTD | 29/296,125 | 10/15/2007 | D585602 |
| Granted | DISPENSER WITH A CAM PATH | HCT Asia LTD | 12/399,421 | 03/06/2009 | 8,534,948 |

ACTIVE 252472977v.2

| Status | Title | Owner Name | Арр | File Date | Pat |
|-----------|---|--------------|------------|------------|-----------|
| | | | Number | | Number |
| Granted | APPLICATOR SYSTEM WITH ADJUSTABLE IMPLEMENT | HCT Asia LTD | 12/689,527 | 01/19/2010 | 8556528 |
| Granted | COSMETIC DISPENSER | HCT Asia LTD | 29/352,089 | 12/16/2009 | D643294 |
| Granted | CLEAR COSMETIC TIP WITH OPAQUE CORE | HCT Asia LTD | 12/698,967 | 02/02/2010 | 8517622 |
| Granted | APPLICATOR SYSTEM WITH VIBRATING IMPLEMENT | HCT Asia LTD | 12/698,875 | 02/02/2010 | 8360998 |
| Granted | COSMETIC BOTTLE WITH AUTOMATIC EXTENDING APPLICATOR | HCT Asia LTD | 12/723,495 | 03/12/2010 | 8,944,712 |
| Granted | MOTORIZED ROTATING AND/OR OSCILLATING APPLICATOR | HCT Asia LTD | 12/721,176 | 03/10/2010 | 8,561,241 |
| Granted | COSMETIC BRUSH | HCT Asia LTD | 29/357,805 | | D631666 |
| Granted | TWO-IN-ONE COSMETIC BRUSH | HCT Asia LTD | 29/358,561 | 03/29/2010 | D658,385 |
| Granted | COMPACT SYSTEM WITH MAGNETIC SLIDE OUT BRUSH | HCT Asia LTD | 12/823,748 | 06/25/2010 | 8360078 |
| Granted | COMPACT SYSTEM WITH MAGNETIC SLIDE OUT BRUSH | HCT Asia LTD | 13/752,170 | 06/25/2010 | 8726914 |
| Granted | COSMETIC DISPENSER | HCT Asia LTD | 29/366,507 | 07/26/2010 | D639,664 |
| Granted | COSMETIC COMPACT | HCT Asia LTD | 29/383,978 | | D655866 |
| Granted | COSMETIC COMPACT | HCT Asia LTD | 29/383,974 | 01/25/2011 | D655865 |
| Granted | COSMETIC DISPENSERS WITH A TRANSLUCENT WALL AND AN OPAQUE HOUSING | HCT Asia LTD | 13/048,651 | 03/15/2011 | 8,967,897 |
| Granted | COSMETIC DISPENSER | HCT Asia LTD | 29/390,722 | | D656831 |
| Granted | COSMETIC POT | HCT Asia LTD | 29/400,634 | | D697800 |
| Granted | COSMETIC BRUSH HANDLE COVERS | HCT Asia LTD | 13/292,682 | 11/09/2011 | 8850652 |
| Granted | TWEEZER-APPLICATOR | HCT Asia LTD | 13/367,046 | 02/06/2012 | 9,326,595 |
| Granted | COSMETIC MULTI-LAYERED WIPER | HCT Asia LTD | 12/949,118 | 11/18/2010 | 8,721,210 |
| Granted | COSMETIC MULTI-LAYERED WIPER | HCT Asia LTD | 14/223,789 | 11/18/2010 | 9,289,048 |
| Published | COSMETIC MULTI-LAYERED WIPER | HCT Asia LTD | 15/054,236 | 02/26/2016 | |
| Granted | DISPENSER CLUTCH WITH CAP MECHANISM | HCT Asia LTD | 14/247,859 | 04/08/2014 | 9,345,307 |
| Granted | APPLICATOR DEVICE OR DISPENSER WITH STONE TIP | HCT Asia LTD | 13/840,775 | 03/15/2013 | 9642440 |

ACTIVE 252472977v.2

| Status | Title | Owner Name | App Number | File Date | Pat Number |
|-----------|---|--------------|---------------|------------|---------------|
| Pending | APPLICATOR DEVICE OR DISPENSER WITH STONE TIP | HCT Asia LTD | 15/589,571 | 05/08/2017 | |
| Granted | APPLICATOR DEVICE OR DISPENSER WITH APPLICATOR TIP ASSEMBLY | HCT Asia LTD | 13/840,889 | 03/15/2013 | 9565920 |
| Published | APPLICATOR DEVICE OR DISPENSER WITH APPLICATOR TIP ASSEMBLY | HCT Asia LTD | 15/394,075 | 12/29/2016 | |
| Issued | DISPENSER WITH THERMAL STORAGE TIP | HCT Asia LTD | | | 7883287 |
| Issued | DISPENSER WITH THERMAL STORAGE TIP | HCT Asia LTD | | | 8292535 |
| Issued | DISPENSER WITH THERMAL STORAGE TIP | HCT Asia LTD | | | 9016968 |
| Granted | DISPENSER WITH THERMAL STORAGE TIP | HCT Asia LTD | | | 9,833,055 |
| Pending | DISPENSER WITH THERMAL STORAGE TIP | HCT Asia LTD | 15/830,905 | 12/04/2017 | |

ACTIVE 252472977v.2

RECORDED: 01/23/2020